
WARNING: It is important that your appliance is operated in accordance with the 
manufacture’s instructions 

It is important that this appliance be operated under the instructions outlined in 
this manual. Failure to do so may result in damage or injury.

WASHING  MACHINE
With Spinner

2017

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND OWNER’S MANUAL

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY: Read and follow all instructions. Place instructions in a safe 
place for future reference. Do not allow anyone who has not read these instructions to assemble, or 
operate the washer.

STOCK NUMBER

• 800-251-0001

F235884

www.basecampcamping.com
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WARNING: 
• THIS IS NOT DESIGNED TO BE USED BY CHILDREN 

AND CHILDREN SHOULD BE SUPERVISED TO 
 ENSURE THEY DO NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE.

• SITTING ON OR STANDING ON WASHER CAN DAMAGE 
THE FUNCTIONALITY OF THE UNIT.

• THIS APPLIANCE SHOULD NOT BE EXPOSED TO 
RAIN

• THIS APPLIANCE IS DESIGNED TO BE USED ONLY 
WITH FABRIC ARTICLES AND CLOTHING.

WARNING:
 YOUR SAFETY IS IMPORTANT, PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

BEFORE OPERATING.

PORTABLE WASHING MACHINE: 
THIS IS A PORTABLE APPLIANCE AND SHOULD NOT 
BE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED.  

CHECK AND CONFIRM SAFE WATER TEMPERATURE 
BEFORE USE. WATER SHOULD NOT EXCEED 113 
DEGREES AS DAMAGE TO THE TUB OR INTERNAL 
COMPONENTS MAY RESULT. 

THESE PRECAUTIONS ARE NECESSARY WHEN USING, STORING AND 
SERVICING.

THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED EXTENSIVELY THROUGH-
OUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS. PAY PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE 
INFORMATION ACCOMPANIED BY THE SAFETY ALERT SYMBOLS.

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THE APPLIANCE IS ASSEMBLED AND 
OPERATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURE’S 
INSTRUCTIONS.

IF THIS APPLIANCE IS BEING USED WITH AN EXTENSION CORD 
OR PORTABLE POWER STRIP,  ALL CORDS AND CONNECTIONS 
MUST REMAIN FREE OF EXCESS MOISTURE OR POOLING WATER. 
FAILURE TO DO SO COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY OR 
PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

DETERGENT

NO STEP.
Do not step, stand or
sit on this appliance.
May cause injury and/or
equipment damage.

Children can fall into
bucket and drown.

Keep children away 
from bucket with even a 
small amount of liquid
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WASH OPERATION
1. Ensure the drain pipe is located in its correct position on the 

side of the appliance and spin basket is removed from tub.

2. To fill the unit with water, either use the fill tube located on 
top of the unit (fig A) or lift the lid and fill the tub directly 
from the opening (fig B). Add detergent directly to tub.The 
detergent packaging will give a recommendation about how 
detergent should be used based on the amount and level of 
soiled clothing that are to be cleaned.

3. Place articles in the tub and complete filling water to the 
MAX Fill inside of the tub. DO NOT OVER FILL. Make sure 
water does not reach top of drain hose.

(B)

SPECIFICATIONS

OPERATING PRECAUTION
• Do not place hands in washer or spin cycle while in operation

• Do not move or relocate the appliance when operating,
containing water or clothes

• The washer should be located on a solid, even surface while it is 
being operated.

• If washer is overloaded with clothing, water will over flow from
 the drainage, or will not agitate. Remove some clothing and
 retry the wash operation. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
UNPACKING and ASSEMBLY

1. Remove washer from carton and discard any packing material 
then remove fill hose from wash tub.

2. Next remove the spin bucket by pressing the tabs located at 
the bottom. See figure below.

3. Check the appliance for possible shipping damage and 
straighten out all hoses to remove any kinks or twists. If any 
damage is found immediately contact the manufacturer at 
1-800-251-0001.

Electrical Input
115V, 60 Hz, 1Ø, 2A
Min. Operating Voltage:100V

230Watts (W)

Maximum Water Temperature 113°(F) / 45°(C)

Maximum Wash Capacity 6.6 LBS.

  
*USE ONLY HIGH EFFIECIENTLY
  FRONT LOAD DETERGENT*

•As this detergent produces less suds and is most
suited for this portable washer.

•Always position appliance in a location near a 
suitable ac outlet

DIMENSIONS
Model: Depth(in) Width(in) Height(in) Weight(LBS)

F235884 14.6” 14.2” 21.9” 5.20(LBS)

*WASHER IS PACKAGED WITH A 15.75” LONG DRAIN HOSE and 44” LONG FILL HOSE*

 

CLOTHING TYPE WASH/RINSE TIME

Delicates 3-5 Minutes

Cotton 5-9 Minutes

Towels 12-15 Minutes

Heavy Soiled 12-15 Minutes

This is to used as a guide only follow clothing 
manufacuture label instructions

•Zip up zippers before placing them in wash so they do not harm 
  other fabrics. 
•New colored items may contain excess dye and should be 
washed separate the first few times

•Turn delicate Items inside and out

(A)

WASHING GUIDE

DETERGENT

TAB

TAB
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SPIN CYCLE OPERATION
1. Make sure all the water has been drained out of washer and 

clothing is removed then place basket in tub.

2. Aline the basket evenly at the bottom of the tub to the 4 tab 
openings then push down until you hear the 4 tabs pop into place 
and turn knob to       (spin mode).

   

3. Place clothing in spin bucket, then place plastic cover for spin 
bucket under the rim of the spin bucket and close lid. Set 
the timer for up to a 3 minute max. (The bucket is smaller so 
it will hold less clothing than wash mode.) When spin cycle 
starts, firmly hold down the handles located on both sides of 
the appliance until the spin cycle has completed. 

4. Once the spin cycle has fully stopped, remove clothes hang 
to dry.

STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE
When storing, ensure that all water has been removed from the 
tub and that it is dry and free of clothes other articles.

With appliance disconnected from AC input all external and internal 
surfaces can be cleaned with warm soapy water taking care not to 
allow water to enter the control panel. 

Do not use abrasive cleaners or bleach. 

Do not submerge the appliance in water. 

When storing for periods of time, flush out wash tub with clean 
water then allow to dry completely before storing away. 
  

4. Close the lid and rotate knob to               position then rotate the timer 
knob in a clockwise direction to select the length of time in minutes 
that is required. See the washing guide to set the correct time.

DRAINING OPERATION
1. Once the appliance has completed the washing cycle, 

unhook the drain pipe from its position on the side of the 
appliance and lay on the ground below the level of the base 
of the machine.

2. Allow water to drain away from the appliance

3. Return hose to its stored position

RINSING OPERATION
1. Lift the lid and half fill tub with water via either the water 

inlet (A) locate on the top of the washer or (B) using a 
bucket pour directly into the tub. Take extreme care not to 
allow water to flow over into the control panel  

2. Place articles in the tub and complete filling the tub with 
water to the required level mark. Do not use washing liquid 
or powder.

3. Close the lid and rotate the timer in a clockwise direction    to             
See the washing guide for the correct rinse time.

4. Repeat the draining operation.

(A)

(B)

(4)TABS

(4) TAB 
OPENINGS

HANDLES
ON EITHER 
SIDE
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PARTS LIST

REF. # ITEM # DESCRIPTION

1. 35501 CONTROL KNOB

2. 35502 SPIN BUCKET

3. 35503 FILLING HOSE

4. 35504 LINT TRAP

DIAGRAM
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
AND OWNER’S MANUAL

Basecamp, Inc. reserves the right to make changes at any time, without notice or 
obligation, in colors, specifications, accessories, materials and models.

CONSUMER INFORMATION:

FOR INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

Please call Toll-Free 800-251-0001
www.basecampcamping.com
Our office hours are 8:00 AM – 5:00 PM, EST, Monday through Friday.

Please include the date of purchase, and description of problem in all communication.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Basecamp, Inc. warrants its appliances and accessories to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship for a period of 1 year from date of purchase. Basecamp, 
Inc. will repair or replace this product free of charge if it has been proven to be 
defective within the 1-year period, and is returned at customer expense with proof 
of purchase to Basecamp, Inc. within the warranty period.

To view other products from Base camp visit the website:
www.basecampcamping.com

Basecamp, INC., 4560 W. 160TH ST., CLEVELAND, OHIO 44135 • 800-251-0001
Basecamp is a registered trademarks of Mr. Heater, Inc.

© 2017, Basecamp/Mr. Heater. All rights reserved

F235884

(F235769-Fridge/Freezer) (F235700-Two Burner LP Camp Stove)

F235769 (Fridge/Freezer)

(F235830-Double Burner Angle Iron Stove)

STOCK NUMBER
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AVERTISSEMENT :  Il est important d’utiliser votre appareil selon les directives du 
fabricant.  

Il est important d’utiliser cet appareil selon les directives figurant dans ce guide de 
l’utilisateur. Le non-respect des consignes peut mener aux dommages ou aux blessures 
corporelles.  

LAVEUSE
avec essoreuse 

2017

MODE D’EMPLOI ET GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LES DIRECTIVES : Veuillez lire et suivre toutes les directives. Con-
servez le guide de l’utilisateur dans un endroit sécuritaire à des fins de référence ultérieure. 
Ne pas permettre à une personne n’ayant pas lu ces directives d’assembler ou d’utiliser la 
laveuse. 

NUMÉRO DE STOCK

• 800-251-0001

F235884

www.basecampcamping.com
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AVERTISSEMENT : 
• CETTE LAVEUSE N’EST PAS CONÇUE POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉE 

PAR LES ENFANTS, ET CES DERNIERS DEVRAIENT ÊTRE 
SUPERVISÉS POUR ASSURER QU’ILS NE JOUENT PAS AVEC 
L’APPAREIL. 

• NE PAS VOUS ASSOIR NI VOUS METTRE DEBOUT SUR 
L’APPAREIL, SINON VOUS RISQUEZ DE L’ENDOMMAGER. 

• CET APPAREIL NE DEVRAIT PAS ÊTRE EXPOSÉ À LA PLUIE. 

• CET APPAREIL EST CONÇU POUR LAVER LES ARTICLES EN 
TISSU ET LES VÊTEMENTS. 

AVERTISSEMENT :
 VOTRE SÉCURITÉ EST IMPORTANTE. VEUILLEZ LIRE CES DIRECTIVES 

AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL. 

LAVEUSE PORTABLE :
CET APPAREIL EST UN ÉLECTROMÉNAGER 
PORTABLE QUI NE DEVRAIT PAS ÊTRE INSTALLÉ EN 
PERMANENCE.  

VÉRIFIEZ ET CONFIRMEZ QUE LA TEMPÉRATURE 
DE L’EAU EST SÉCURITAIRE AVANT D’UTILISER 
L’APPAREIL. L’EAU NE DEVRAIT PAS DÉPASSER 
113 DEGRÉS AFIN DE NE PAS ENDOMMAGER LE 
TAMBOUR NI LES COMPOSANTS INTERNES.  

IL EST NÉCESSAIRE DE SUIVRE LES PRÉCAUTIONS LORSQUE VOUS 
UTILISEZ, RANGEZ OU ENTRETENEZ L’APPAREIL. 

LES SYMBOLES SUIVANTS APPARAISSENT FRÉQUEMMENT DANS 
CE GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR. PRÊTEZ UNE ATTENTION PARTICU-
LIÈRE AUX INFORMATIONS ACCOMPAGNANT LES SYMBOLES 
D’ALERTE. 

IL EST IMPORTANT D’ASSEMBLER ET D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL CON-
FORMÉMENT AUX DIRECTIVES DU FABRICANT. 

DANS LE CAS OÙ VOUS UTILISEZ UNE RALLONGE ÉLECTRIQUE 
OU UN BLOC D’ALIMENTATION PORTABLE, ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE 
TOUTES LES CONNEXIONS DEMEURENT COMPLÈTEMENT SÈCHES 
ET ÉLOIGNÉES DES ACCUMULATIONS D’EAU. LE NON-RESPECT 
DE CETTE CONSIGNE PEUT MENER AUX DOMMAGES OU AUX 
BLESSURES CORPORELLES.   

DÉTERGENT

NE PAS MARCHER
Ne pas marcher sur, vous 
mettre debout, ni vous assoir 
sur cet appareil. Ceci risque 
de causer des blessures ou 
des dommages. 

Les enfants peuvent tomber 
dans le seau et se noyer. 

Éloignez les enfants du 
seau, même lorsque ce 
dernier ne contient qu’une 
petite quantité de liquide. 

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

Choc 
électrique 

 AVERTISSEMENT

Point de 
pincement
Faites attention 
à vos  mains
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PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION 
•   Ne pas mettre les mains dans la laveuse lors du cycle 

d’essorage
 
•   Ne pas déplacer l’appareil lorsque celui-ci est en 

marche, ou s’il contient de l’eau ou des vêtements 

•   La laveuse devrait être placée sur une surface solide et 
plane pour l’utilisation. 

•   Dans le cas où une laveuse est surchargée de 
vêtements, l’eau risque de déborder et la laveuse peut 
ne pas agiter. Retirez quelques vêtements et réessayez. 

DIRECTIVES D’UTILISATION 
DÉBALLAGE ET ASSEMBLAGE 

1. Déballez la laveuse et éliminez tous les matériaux d’emballage, et 
retirez ensuite le tuyau de remplissage du tambour de lavage. 

2. Enlevez le panier d’essorage en exerçant de la pression sur les 
onglets du panier. Consultez la figure ci-dessous. 

3. Inspectez l’appareil pour des dommages causés par l’expédition, et 
redressez tous les tuyau pour éliminer tous plis ou torsions. Dans le 
cas où vous trouvez des dommages, veuillez contacter le fabriquant 
immédiatement au 1-800-251-0001. 

PROCÉDURE DE LAVAGE 

1.  Assurez-vous que le tuyau de vidange soit dans la position  
 correcte sur le côté de l’appareil, et que le seau d’essorage  
 soit retiré du tambour. 

2.  Pour remplir l’appareil d’eau, utilisez soit le tuyau de remplissage  
 sur le haut de l’appareil (Figure A) ou levez le couvercle et   
 remplissez le tambour directement à partir de l’ouverture (Figure  
 B). Consultez l’étiquette du détergent pour des recommandations  
 sur l’utilisation selon la quantité et le niveau de salissure 
 des vêtements. 

3. Placez les vêtements dans le tambour, et remplissez à l’intérieur    
 d’un tube .MAX NE PAS REMPLIR EXCESSIVEMENT. Assurez-vous  
 que l’eau n’atteigne pas le haut dutuyau de vidange. 

(B)

SPÉCIFICATIONS :

Consommation d’électricité 
115  V,  60 Hz,  1Ø,  2 A 
Tension de fonctionnement 
minimum : 100 V 

230 Watts (W)

Temp.  maximum de l’eau 113°(F) / 45°(C)

Capacité de lavage 
maximum

 6,6 lb

  
*N’UTILISEZ QUE DU DÉTERGENT POUR 
  LAVEUSES DE HAUTE EFFICACITÉ*

• Puisque ce détergent produit moins de mousse et qu’il est                                
  conçu pour cette laveuse portable. 

• Toujours installer l’appareil près d’une prise CA convenable.  

DIMENSIONS
Modèle : Profondeur (CM) Largeur (CM) Hauteur (CM) Poids (CM)

F235884 14,6 (CM) 14,2 (CM) 21,9 (CM) 5,20 (LBS)

*LA LAVEUSE EST LIVRÉE AVEC UN TUYAU DE VIDANGE DE 15,75 PO DE LONGUEUR ET UN TUYAU DE REMPLISSAGE DE 44 PO DE LONGUEUR* 

TYPE DE VÊTEMENT TEMPS DE LAVAGE/
RINÇAGE 

Vêtements délicats 3-5 Minutes

Coton 5-9 Minutes

Serviettes 12-15 Minutes

Vêtements souillés 12-15 Minutes

Ce document ne doit être utilisé qu’à titre de guide. 
Veuillez suivre les directives du fabriquant sur l’étiquette. 

• Fermez les fermetures éclair avant d’insérer le vêtement
  dans la laveuse, afin de ne pas endommager les autres 
  tissus. 
• Les items colorés nouveaux peuvent contenir un excès 
  de colorant, et devraient être lavés séparément 
  quelques fois. 
• Retournez les articles délicats. 

(A)

GUIDE DE LAVAGE 

DETERGENT

ONGLET

ONGLET
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PROCÉDURE D’ESSORAGE 
1. Assurez-vous que l’eau soit complètement écoulée et que les 

vêtements soient retirés, et placez le panier dans le tambour. 

2. Alignez les onglets du panier avec les trous au fond du tambour, et 
exercez de la pression jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez les 4 onglets 
s’encliqueter. Mettez le cadran en mode          essorage. 

   

3. Placez les vêtements dans le panier d’essorage, 
placez le couvercle en plastique sous la bordure du 
panier d’essorage, et fermez-le. Réglez la minuterie 
à un maximum de 3 minutes. (Le panier est plus 
petit, donc il contiendra moins de vêtements qu’en 
mode de lavage). Lorsque le cycle d’essorage débute, 
tenez fermement les poignées latérales de l’appareil,                                                                                          
jusqu’à ce que le cycle d’essorage soit complété.  

4. Une fois le cycle d’essorage complété, retirez les vêtements et 
suspendez-les pour les faire sécher. 

RANGEMENT ET ENTRETIEN
Lorsque vous rangez l’appareil, assurez-vous que toute l’eau soit 
égouttée du tambour, et que ce dernier est sec et vide. 

Avec l’appareil déconnecté de la source d’alimentation CA, vous 
pouvez nettoyer toutes les surfaces externes et internes avec de 
l’eau chaude et savonneuse, en prenant soin de ne pas permettre 
à l’eau de pénétrer le panneau de commande. 

Ne pas utiliser des nettoyants abrasifs ni de l’eau de javel. 

Ne pas immerger l’appareil dans l’eau. 

Avant de ranger l’appareil, rincez le tambour de lavage avec de 
l’eau propre, et laissez-le sécher complètement. 

4. Fermez le couvercle et tournez le cadran de la minuterie dans le sens horaire à  
 la position               et sélectionnez la durée du cycle de  lavage en minutes. 

 Veuillez consulter le guide de lavage pour régler la  durée  souhaitée. 

PROCÉDURE DE VIDANGE  
1. Une fois le cycle de lavage complété, déconnectez le tuyau de 

vidange du côté de l’appareil, et déposez-le sur le plancher 
sous le niveau de la base de l’appareil. 

2. Laissez l’eau s’écouler de l’appareil. 

3. Rangez le tuyau. 

PROCÉDURE DE RINÇAGE   
1. Levez le couvercle et remplissez le tambour d’eau par le biais 

de l’entrée d’eau (A) située sur le haut de la laveuse ou en 
versant de l’eau directement dans le tambour (B) à l’aide 
d’un seau. Faites particulièrement attention de ne pas verser 
de l’eau sur le panneau de commande. 

2. Placez les vêtements dans le tambour, et remplissez ce 
dernier d’eau jusqu’à la ligne de remplissage. Ne pas utiliser 
de détergent ni de poudre.  

3. Fermez le couvercle et tournez la minuterie dans le sens 
horaire à la position       . Consultez le guide de lavage 
pour la durée du cycle de rinçage.   
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
 

4. Répétez la procédure de vidange.  

(A)

(B)

(4) ONGLETS

(4) OUVERTURES 
POUR ONGLETS

POIGNÉES SUR 
LES DEUX 
CÔTÉS
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LISTE DES PIÈCES

# DE 
RÉF.     

 # D’ARTICLE     DESCRIPTION

1. 35501 CADRAN DE COMMANDE

2. 35502 PANIER D’ESSORAGE

3. 35503 TUYAU DE REMPLISSAGE

4. 35504 FILTRE À CHARPIE 

SCHÉMA 
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MODE D’EMPLOI ET GUIDE 
DE L’UTILISATEUR

Basecamp, Inc. se réserve le droit de modifier les couleurs, les spécifications, les 
accessoires, les matériaux ou les modèles, sans préavis ni obligation. 

INFORMATIONS POUR CONSOMMATEURS :

POUR DES RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR L’ENTRETIEN 

Veuillez nous appeler sans frais au 800-251-0001
www.basecampcamping.com
Nos heures d’ouvertures sont de 8h00 à 17h00 HNE, du lundi au vendredi. 

Veuillez inclure la date d’achat et une description du problème dans toutes vos com-
munications. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE 

Basecamp, Inc. garantit que tous les appareils et les accessoires dont elle fabrique 
seront exempts de défauts de matériaux et de main d’œuvre pendant une période 
de 1 an à partir de la date d’achat. Basecamp, Inc. réparera ou remplacera ce 
produit gratuitement s’il est considéré être défectueux dans la période de 1 an 
suivant l’achat, à condition qu’il soit retourné à Basecamp, Inc. port prépayé et 
accompagné d’une preuve d’achat dans la période de la garantie. 

Pour voir les autres produits Basecamp, veuillez visiter le 
site web : www.basecampcamping.com 

Basecamp, INC., 4560 W. 160TH ST., CLEVELAND, OHIO 44135 • 800-251-0001

Basecamp est une marque déposée de Mr. Heater, Inc.

© 2017, Basecamp/Mr. Heater. Tous droits réservés.

F235884

(F235700-Poêle de camp au propane, 
                         deux brûleurs)

(F235769-Réfrigérateur/Congélateur)(F235830-Poêle à angle en acier, deux brûleurs)  

NUMÉRO DE STOCK


